ORDINANCE 81-98

To Amend Chapter 6.08 of the Bloomington Municipal Code to Increase Cemetery Fees

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. Section 6.08.040 of the Bloomington Municipal Code, entitled "Fees for purchase of grave spaces", shall be amended to read as follows:

6.08.040 Fess for purchase of grave spaces. (a) For each space sold in Rosehill or United Presbyterian Cemetery, the fee shall be as follows:

- For each adult grave space in Rosehill Cemetery the fee shall be (1)one hundred ninety dollars (\$190).
- For each adult grave space in United Presbyterian Cemetery the (2)fee shall be one hundred seventy dollars (\$170).
- (3)For each infant grave space in Rosehill Cemetery shall be thirty five dollars (\$35). For each grave space for the interment of ashes in Rosehill
- (4) Cemetery the fee shall be seventy-five dollars (\$75).

(b) In addition, a county recording fee of four dollars and fifty cents (\$4.50) shall be paid to the sexton at the time the space is purchased.

SECTION II. Section 6.08.050, entitled "Welfare grave spaces", shall be amended to read as follows:

6.08.050 Welfare grave spaces. For each welfare grave space in United Presbyterian Cemetery the fee shall be one hundred dollars.

SECTION III. Section 6.08.055, entitled "Mausoleum entombment", shall be added to read as follows:

6.08.055 Mausoleum entombment. For each mausoleum entombment in Rosehill Cemetery the fee shall be one hundred thirty-five dollars (\$135).

SECTION IV. Section 6.08.075, entitled "Grave opening fees", shall be added to read as follows:

6.08.075 Grave opening fees. (a) For each adult grave opening in Rose-hill Cemetery the fee shall be one hundred and seventy dollars (\$170).

(b) For each child grave opening in Rosehill Cemetery the fee shall be one hundred dollars (\$100).

(c) For each welfare grave opening in United Presbyterian Cemetery the fee shall be one hundred fifty dollars (\$150).

SECTION V. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington upon this **4th** day of November, 1981.

Towell, President Alfred I.

Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST: Clerk

Ordinance 81-98 Page two

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor upon this 5th day of November, 1981. Multiple Mora M. Connors, City Clerk

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this 5^{t} day of November, 1981.

ancis X. McCloskey, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance increases various fees for the Rosehill and United Presbyterian Cemeteries.